
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the

The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 
1DE

on Tuesday, 27 June 2017

at 6:00 pm.

D Kennedy
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  
Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democratic services@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  
(Copy herewith)

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  

6. GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
(Copy herewith)

7. OVERVIEW OF LICENCE TO PRACTICE PROGRAMME  
(Copy herewith)

8. ISA 260 UPDATE  
(Copy herewith)

9. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
(Copy herewith)

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE AND INTERIM AUDIT 
REPORT  

(Copy herewith)



Public Participation
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee.

11. EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE 2017-18  
(Copy herewith)

12. INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT PWC  
(Copy herewith)

13. LGSS - INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT  
(Copy herewith)

14. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 6 March 2017

PRESENT: Councillor M Markham (Chair); Councillor Golby (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors Chunga, J Hill, Marriott and Stone

APOLOGIES: Councillor Brian Oldham

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received by Councillors Oldham and Golby. 

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 16th January were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a true record. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN - UPDATE
The Chief Executive outlined the report and updated the Committee on progress made with 
the Governance Action Plan. It was noted that since the last Audit Committee further 
progress had been made, in areas including;

a) Executive Programme Board
b) Corporate Governance and Support Board
c) Efficiency & Medium Term Finance Board and People & Transformation Board
d) Rewriting the Constitution to bring it up to date
e)  Proposal from CIPFA received; Management Board to consider at its next available 

meeting

It was explained that work was still ongoing with regards to the License to Practice Training 
Programme and that the progress of this would be reported back at a future Audit 
Committee. It was noted that steps had been made to identify areas of risk and in some 
instances this had been remedied through the appointment of staff. The Borough Secretary 
added that the Governance Action Plan was a fluid document and that the Council were 
committed to involving all relevant members, specifically the Standards Committee with 
regard to the Work Plan and Whistleblowing Policy, in implementing the necessary changes 
to improve Governance.

In response to questions asked by the Committee, it was explained to Members that there 
were deadlines and timescales in place but that the practice of good governance was an 
inherent part of the Council function and that progress was notable. It was further noted that 
the Council were moving towards a more risk
[...]
rought back in-house were key areas for governance.

RESOLVED:

That the progress achieved to date be noted by the Audit Committee against action plan 
developed by the statutory S151 Chief Finance Officer (CFO) to make improvements in line 
with the 2015/16 ISA260 Recommendations. 

8. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT
The Chief Finance Officer submitted his report, outlining the financial position to 31st 
December 2016 and car parking income and usage to 31st January 2017. It was explained 
that an underspend was expected due, but not limited, to:

a) Car parks - An additional car parking revenue
b) Planning – Higher level of development control income for the year offset by a drop in 

anticipated building control income
c) Debt financing costs
d) Favourable Housing and Revenue accounts

Attention was drawn to the appendices showing that income was ahead of previous years.

In response to question asked, the Committee heard that the increase in car park revenue 
was due to additional season tickets being purchased; this could not be guaranteed so 
would be monitored on a regular basis. It was also noted that any potential growth would not 
be factored into the report, choosing to be prudent, but it was predicted that the increased 
use of the town’s car parks would continue this upward trend. With regard to Housing, it was 

2



stated that using the County Chambers was a cheaper alternative than using B&Bs for 
temporary accommodation. It was also explained that a small amount (£29.7k) of the 141 
Right to Buy Receipts funds had to be sent back to the Treasury, but that the Council were 
working closely with Northampton Partnership Homes to mitigate the risk of any further 
funds being paid back.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee considered the contents of the following finance reports:
 General Fund Revenue Monitoring
 General Fund Capital Monitoring
 HRA Revenue Monitoring
 HRA Capital Monitoring

2. That the position on car parking income and usage to January
[...]
g Date:  27th June 2017

Policy Document: No

Directorate: Borough Secretary  

Accountable Cabinet Member: Cllr Eldred 

 

1. Purpose

1.1 This report outlines progress made to date on formulating and implementing the 
Council’s Governance Action Plan 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee review and comment and where appropriate constructively 
challenge the Governance Action Plan to inform further work on its content, 
development and implementation.

2.2 That the Committee receive update reports on the implementation of the 
Governance Action Plan and its covering implementation status report from the 
Chief Executive, Borough Secretary and Chief Finance Officer at every future 
meeting until it determines otherwise.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The Governance Action Plan is a fundamental document for the Council. It 
seeks in the period after Sixfields to get to the core of how the governance 
arrangements and processes of the Council must work both tangibly and 
intangibly and the specific procedures that need to be in place, or need to be 
reinforced, to ensure that proper and effective governance happens in practice 

Report Title Progress  Update on Implementing the Governance Action Plan 

Appendices:
A. Governance Action 

Plan 
B. Implementation 

Status Report 

6

Agenda Item 6



at all times and this on a par of organisational importance with the Budget 
Book and/or the Constitution.

3.1.2 Key to the success of the Governance Action Plan will be:

 Substantively revised governance culture and structure for the Council, 
including for risk management, to enhance and support deliberation 
and assessment of all recommendations, decisions, programmes and 
projects before approval, during implementation and on completion.

 Renewed and greatly enhanced focus on officer compliance with 
policies, procedures and best practice in all aspects of governance, 
backed by enhanced professional and technical engagement and a 
cent
[...]
tors, Statutory
Officers, Divisional
Directors, Hds of
Service   

• To enable NBC managers to be aware of and to discharge their
responsibilities in relation to business continuity and emergency
planning and specifically in the following areas:-
* Business Continuity basics
* Business Impact Analysis
* Developing Strategies and Plans
* Testing and Exercising
* Awareness of templates
* Policies, procedures, codes of practice and guidelines in relation to
emergency response and recovery
* Multi-agency Plans
* Roles and responsibilities NBC and partner organisations involved
in response and recovery
* The inter-relationships between different agencies during an
incident

Francis Fernandes Yes TBC 1/2 Day Seminar 

GREEN 

MODULE DESCRIPTION 
DELEGATES/
ATTENDEES LEARNING OBJECTIVES SPONSOR EXAM/

TESTING 
FACILITATOR/

SME
DELIVERY
METHOD 

COURSE
EVALUATION

METHOD 
PRIORITY 

32



Audit Committee Template/19/06/17

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

27 June 2017

No

Management Board

Cllr B Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 To inform Audit Committee of the progress against the recommendations 
raised as part of the External Auditor’s 2015/16 ISA260 Report. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Audit Committee notes the progress achieved to date against the 
action plan developed by the statutory S151 Chief Finance Officer (CFO) to 
make improvements in line with the 2015/16 ISA260 Recommendations.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The Audit Committee received the annual ISA260 External Auditor report from 
KPMG at the meeting on 5th September which included a number of 
recommendations for improvements, and initial responses from management. 
The 2015/16 annual external auditor letter reported to audit committee on 14th 
November also included a further recommendation around business appeal 
provisions.

3.1.2 Audit Committee requested from management tha
[...]
of year end papers

 External review of business rate appeal provision calculations
 One action transferred to governance action plan

34



Audit Committee Template/19/06/17

3.2.3 There are three outstanding actions which have all had progress against them, 
but are not fully complete and are listed below.

3.2.4  There is an outstanding action relating to controls and issues around 
processing and issuing of loans. A loans checklist has been developed by 
finance staff with input included from the council’s bankers. Since the last 
audit committee the loans checklist has been further developed to incorporate 
comments by both sets of internal auditors against the draft version, and has 
been reviewed by the council’s legal team during April/May. It has also been 
shared with the council’s external auditors KPMG. A review of existing loans 
against the final checklist is currently being undertaken and is scheduled to be 
completed by the end of June. 

3.2.5 The valuation of housing assets has been undertaken by an external valuer 
due to the internal assets team having no qualified valuers due to vacancies. 
The valuation has been completed in the required timeframe to meet the 
deadline for inclusion in the draft accounts, but assets and finance staff are in 
the process of signing off the main report. The risk remains around vacancies 
in this area for the next valuation during 2017/18, and management are 
reviewing how this will be delivered.

3.2.6 The responsibility for payroll reconciliations has transferred to the council’s in 
house function from January 2017. LGSS payroll and finance staff have been 
working with the new team to identify a number of non-material historical 
balances which need to be written off. The write offs will be included in the 
draft accounts for 2016/17.

3.2.7 Appendix 1 includes the detail and progress around all the action plans to 
address the external audit recommendations.

3.3 Choices (Options)

3.3.1 The Committee are b
[...]
e above risks identified as being the 
barriers to the achievement of the Council’s strategic objectives 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee review, comment, constructively challenge, and where 
appropriate, confirm or moderate the risks contained in the register to inform 
further work on the register’s content, including the risks identified in it and the 
related risk exposures and mitigating actions.

Report Title Corporate Risk Register Update 

Appendices:
Corporate Risk 
Register as at 30th 
April 2017

48

Agenda Item 9



Audit Committee Template/19/06/17

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 Risk management is a key priority for the Council and a key theme in the 
Governance Action Plan.

3.1.2 Critical to the development of better risk management is the development of a 
tighter culture of risk identification, assessment and mitigation at all levels of 
the Council, including at the corporate level, with proper and regular updates 
to assessments of potential risks.

3.1.3 This report documents the update of the corporate risk register during April 
2017 and those captures risks identifiable at the corporate level of the Council 
and which should they impact would have a corporate-wide impact and effect.

3.2 Issues 

3.2.1 14 risks are in total stated on the corporate risk register as at April 2017. Of 
these 64% are rated red, 22% amber and 14% green.

3.2.2 The most significant risk on the register is indicated to be the potential failure 
for the Council to deliver a balanced income and expenditure budget over the 
financial medium-term between 2018/2022.

3.2.3 Underlying this key financial risk exposure are a cluster of further red risks 
indicated as linked by a theme of a need to grow and develop  organisational 
governance, particularly programme and project management governance, 
and also its organisational capacity, being in place at the Council which could 
further inhibit or prevent or frustrate the achievement of Nor
[...]
 
initial work carried out relating to the audit of the 2016/17 accounts.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee note the external audit interim report 
relating to the audit of the 2016/17 accounts.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The external auditors KPMG start work prior to the end of the financial year on 
auditing the financial transactions and information that will feed into the 
2016/17 statement of accounts. This includes reviewing progress against any 
external audit recommendations raised as part of previous audits.

3.1.2 The report raises one additional recommendation in relation to team resilience 
and the use of interim staff in the assets and finance area. These are both 
issues that the Council and its finance provider LGSS were aware of, and 
have made alternative arrangements whilst permanent solutions are taken 
forward.

Report Title External Audit (KPMG) 2016/17 Interim Report

Appendices

1 : KPMG Interim 
Report 2016/17

61

Agenda Item 10



Audit Committee Template/21/06/17

3.2 Choices (Options)

3.2.1 The report is just for noting, however Audit Committee have the opportunity to 
ask questions directly to the auditors on anything contained in their report, and 
issues around the external audit process. They also have the opportunity to 
question management on any of the issues raised.

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 None to report.

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 None to report at present.

4.3 Legal

4.3.1 None to report at present.

4.4 Equality

4.4.1 Not applicable.

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 None.

4.6 Other Implications

4.6.1 None.

5. Background Papers

5.1 None to date.

Glenn Hammons
Chief Finance Officer, Telephone 01604 366521

62



External 
Audit 
2016/17 
Interim 
Report

Northampton Borough Council

—

April 2017

Incorporating external audit 
technical updates

63



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

2© 2
[...]
nalised to ensure the valuations were carried out in line with 
applicable guidance and aligns to expectations. 

68



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

7© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Section one

Financial statements (cont.)

Significant audit 
opinion risks Our work to date

Significant changes in 
the pension liability 
due to the LGPS 
Triennial Valuation

— We undertake a review of the pensions submission to the Authority’s Pension Fund. 
We tested that the payroll data submission that was sent to the Fund was complete 
and accurate and found no issues. This is an improvement on prior year where a 
recommendation was raised regarding this.

— The work and testing over the triennial valuation will be undertaken as part of the year 
end visit. KPMG have shared the audit protocol document for this work. As highlighted 
in the External Audit Plan 2016/17, this will result in extra costs.

Management override 
of controls

— We have used Data and Analytics (D&A) over the Authority’s transactional data to test 
100% of expenditure and payroll transactions from month 1 to month 9.

— As at the date of this audit report, D&A over Accounts Payable and Payroll has been 
performed and is being shared with the Council Officers for their review and comment. 
The work on payroll highlighted a number of exceptions which highlighted that incorrect 
data was shared with us prior to the work being undertaken. A new report has been 
provided and our results will be updated. This however has led to a duplication of work 
and extra time required.

— D&A over journals will be performed at year end as agreed with the Integrated 
Closedown team and the Officers have committed to providing journal data by 31st May 
in order for us to undertake our analysis and testing, and provide
[...]
 of the Efficiency 
Plan and associated improvement projects.

Interim/Preliminary assessment and work undertaken

In the current year, forecast outturn is expected to be £0.5m less than budget. Despite 
staffing pressures and use of agency, the Authority has been able to make the required 
budget savings. We will review this again at year end.

We have reviewed the MTFP and a balanced budget has been set for 2017/18.

(continued overleaf)

74



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

13© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Significant audit 
opinion risks Our work to date

4. Financial Resilience 
(continued)

We will update our view on the outturn throughout the course of the audit. Given the gap of 
£3.9m for 2018/19 in new funding and new expenditure, the Authority will continue to face 
pressures and it is important to make and achieve savings.

We will also review:

— The arrangements for assuring delivery of the Authority’s savings programme; 

— The delivery of the saving plans to date including any actions taken by the Authority 
where savings are not achieved in line with the plan;

— The arrangements the Authority have in place for identifying further savings in future 
years.

We are satisfied that the Authority has suitable arrangements in place to monitor and 
ensure delivery of the savings plans. 

Section two

Use of resources (cont.)

MTFP

£'000 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

2017/18 MTFP

Budget - 29,059 31,300 31,458 32,385 32,544

Budgeted funding - 29,059 27,428 26,667 26,586 27,100

Funding gap outlook in 2017/18 - - 3,872 4,790 5,799 5,444

2016/17 MTFP

Budget 30,601 31,216 32,393 33,441 34,139 -

Budgeted funding 30,601 28,409 27,333 26,731 26,807 -

Funding gap outlook in 2016/17 - 2,807 5,060 6,710 7,332 -

25,000

27,000

29,000
[...]
services provided to Northampton Borough Council in 2016/17. This is to provide 
third party assurance on the control and compliance of the systems used in 
providing services to the Council

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee note the LGSS internal audit annual 
report relating to the provision of services by LGSS to Northampton Borough 
Council.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The LGSS internal audit service have undertaken a number of audits on the 
systems and processes used in providing services to Northampton Borough 
Council during 2016/17. The nature and scoping of those audits has been 
developed following a number of regular joint meetings between LGSS 
internal audit and finance staff, and PwC internal audit to ensure that 
appropriate coverage is maintained between the two internal auditors.

Report Title LGSS Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17

Appendices

1 : LGSS Annual 
Report 2016/17

131

Agenda Item 13



Audit Committee Template/19/06/17

3.1.2 The report provides substantial assurance (highest rating) to the Audit 
Committee in terms of both control and compliance in every area reviewed 
except for one where compliance is good but needs to be more consistent. 
The details of the audits undertaken are contained in the attached report. 

3.2 Choices (Options)

3.2.1 The report is just for noting, however Audit Committee have the opportunity to 
ask questions directly to the internal auditors on anything contained in their 
report, and issues around the audit process. They also have the opportunity to 
question management on any of the issues raised.

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 None to report.

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 None to report at present.

4.3 Legal

4.3.1 None to report at present.

4.4 Equality

4.4.1 Not applicable.

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 None.

4.6 Other Implications

4.6.1 None.

5. Background Papers

5.1 None t
[...]
 that it wishes to invest with 
and is provided with investment advice by them.  The parameters for the maximum 
level of investment and duration with each organisation is set.  Updated lists were 
provided weekly by Capita or notifications are provided daily if significant risks are 
identified.

154



       

22

For the public sector

All transactions are supported by adequate documentary evidence.

Testing of the five deals confirmed that documentary evidence was on file to support 
all of the items tested and these demonstrated the checking and authorisation 
procedures that had been followed and also that appropriate procedures and controls 
were in place to reduce the risk of error or fraud.

There are performance monitoring, review and reporting arrangements in place.

An annual outturn report and quarterly reports are provided to Cabinet and Council. 
These included details in the Treasury Management Strategy, quarterly monitoring 
reports, a mid year report and an out turn report each year.

Local performance on investments is measured against the LIBID (London interbank 
bid rate) and for 2016/2017 it is exceeding this rate.

155


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Governance Action Plan Update
	May 2017 Governance Action Plan
	May 2017 GAP Status Report

	7 Overview of Licence to Practice Programme
	Audit Committee 27.06.17 LTP Schedule

	8 ISA 260 update
	ISA260 2015-16 action plan Appendix - June 2017 audit comm

	9 Corporate Risk Register update
	April 1617 Corporate Risk Registe Update

	10 External Audit update and interim audit report
	NBC EA Interim report 2016-17 - final
	External Audit 2016/17 Interim Report�
	Summary for Audit Committee
	Contents
	Section one
	Financial statements
	Financial statements (cont.)
	Financial statements (cont.)
	Financial statements (cont.)
	Section two
	Use of resources
	Use of resources (cont.)
	Use of resources (cont.)
	Use of resources (cont.)
	Section three
	Recommendations raised and follow-up
	Recommendations raised an

Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 27 June 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); Councillors Golby, Chunga, J Hill, 
Stone and Birch

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor M Markham, substituted by Councillor Oldham.

Apologies were also received from Councillor Marriott who was substituted by Councillor 
Birch.  

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th March 2017 were agreed and signed by the Chair.  

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none.  

6. GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN UPDATE
The Interim Governance and Risk Manager submitted a report on behalf of the Borough 
Secretary and elaborated thereon. It was explained that the implementation status report 
would be presented at all future Audit meetings and it was noted that the current levels of 
implementation were strong, with 96% of the actions being at either fully or partly 
implemented; 40% had been implemented, 54% had been partly implemented and the 
remaining 6% were either not implemented or to be confirmed. 

In response to questions asked, the Interim Governance and Risk Manager explained that 
some items were given the RAG status green, when they had not yet been fully 
implemented as it was anticipated that this would be fully completed by the expected due 
date. He explained that it was necessary for the authority to be forward looking in order to 
be proactive and place emphasis on the achievements that were to be made, within the 
timescale. He further explained that a number of improvement areas had been delayed or 
not given a green RAG status due to the complexity actions needed and the competition of 
time and resources. He stated that he was confident that the plan would be delivered and on 
time.

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the Committee reviewed and commented on the contents, development and 
implementation on the Governance Action Plan

2.2 That it be agreed that Committee receive update reports on the implementation of the 
Governance Action Plan and its covering implementation status report from the Chief 



Executive, Borough Secretary and Chief Finance Officer at every future meeting until it 
determines otherwise.

 

7. OVERVIEW OF LICENCE TO PRACTICE PROGRAMME
The Interim Governance and Risk Manager submitted a report on behalf of the Borough 
Secretary and explained that a corporate programme of training and development for 
officers had been developed to ensure all officers were aware of, and understood, their 
governance responsibilities to ensure compliance with policies and procedures. He 
explained that the Council had market- tested a number of high quality courses from a 
number of consultancy firms and it had been agreed that CIPFA provided both value for 
money and a quality service and that currently the Chief Executive was communicating with 
the CIPFA Chief Executive to finalise details. 

Councillor Stone expressed concern about the stability of staff and commented that she 
wanted to see permanent staff being trained so that knowledge would be retained by the 
Council. It was explained that local authorities faced challenges in recruiting to some 
positions and therefore the use of Interims was a necessity and that if suitable they too 
should also be trained.

RESOLVED:

That the actions taken to date be considered. 

 

8. ISA 260 UPDATE
The Interim Strategic Finance Business Partner submitted a report and elaborated thereon 
explaining that Audit Committee received the annual ISA260 External auditors report from 
KPMG at the meeting held on the 5th September 2016 which included a number of 
recommendations and improvements. It was explained that since the Audit Committee in 
March 2017 a further 8 actions had been completed and that those that were outstanding 
were not a cause for concern as there was on going work being undertaken. He referred to 
the Loan Checklist that had been introduced as a result of recommendations from both 
KPMG and PwC and noted that an independent member of staff was going to be assessing 
existing loans against it to ensure that the checklist was suitable in practice for assessing 
potential future loans. This review would be completed by 30th June 2017. It was reported to 
the Committee that the annual valuation of housing assets had been undertaken by an 
external valuer due to the internal assets team having no qualified valuers due to vacancies. 
It was noted that some of the ‘red’ risks related to actions that either had been completed 
since the report was published or would be completed shortly and that this would be 
reflected in the next Audit update report.  Members were also informed that Payroll 
reconciliations had been transferred back in house, having been contracted out through 
LGSS and that a number of non-material historical balances were being written off. 

In response to questions asked, it was explained that Council assets included both Council 
dwellings and other Council owned properties and the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise 
and Planning was undertaking a staffing structure review to establish the most appropriate 
structure going forwards, and this would include considering whether some work should be 
done externally. It was noted that interim staffing levels did pose an element of risk but there 
was the capacity to deliver the action plan. 

RESOLVED:

That the progress achieved to date against the action plan developed by the statutory S151 



Chief Finance Officer (CFO) to make improvements in line with the 2015/16 ISA260 
Recommendations be approved. 

 

9. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE
The Interim Governance and Risk Manager submitted a report and updated members on the 
Corporate Risk Register; 14 risks had been identified, 64 % being red, 22% amber and 14% 
green. It was explained that the most significant risk on the register was the potential failure 
for the Council to deliver a balanced budget.

In response to questions asked, the Interim Governance and Risk Manager explained that 
the risks identified had been compiled by Senior Managers who had met with PwC and 
ranked the risks. It was reported that it was a fluid document and would be updated in light 
of the recent terror attacks and a number of cyber-attacks that had targeted the NHS and 
House of Parliament. Responding to a further question, it was explained that ‘safeguarding 
arrangements’ were reported as being amber and it was unlikely this area would ever be 
green as this was a specific area that constantly needed to be reviewed given the 
complexity and high level of risks involved. Referring to ‘non-compliance with fire and Health 
and Safety legislation it reported that this area was being dealt with as a matter of urgency.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted

 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE AND INTERIM AUDIT REPORT
The External Auditor submitted a report and noted that an additional recommendation had 
been raised in relation to team resilience and the use of interim staff in assets and finance. 
The four stages of the audit process were outlined in the report and the summary of tasks 
which KPMG had performed to complete the first two stages of their accounts audit was 
summarised. It was noted that the work that had been undertaken on payroll highlighted a 
number of exceptions which highlighted that incorrect date was shared with the Auditors 
prior to the work being undertaken. A new report had been provided using the correct data 
parameters which would be analysed and the results would be updated. The External 
Auditor reported that their testing of April to December 2016 pensions return to the pensions 
authority had confirmed it was complete and accurate which was an improvement on the 
previous year. It was noted that the Council’s medium term financial plan forecast there 
would be a revenue budget gap of £3.9 million for 2018/19 in new funding and new 
expenditure, and the Council would continue to face pressures. In reference to the loan 
checklist that had been compiled, it was explained that as no ‘soft’ loans had been made 
they would not be able to validate or monitor the effectiveness of the checklist at present. 

In response to questions asked, the External Auditor commented that whilst the Governance 
Action Plan had been effective in making system more robust it was necessary for a 
continuation in delivering services and considered that some of the processes put in place 
had slowed down the progress of the council and that had resulted in missed opportunities; 
whilst it was commendable the improvements had been made there was a need to ensure 
that decisions continued to be made and at a quicker pace but with sufficient controls in 
place.

Councillor Stone commented that a significant amount of money had been spent trying to 
claw-back some of the money from the loan to Northampton Town Football Club and 
nothing had been retrieved and suggested that there was a need to ensure that processes 



be as valid as the outcome. Councillor Chunga noted his concern that Value for Money 
(VfM) was not visible and questioned the whether the response given by senior officers were 
satisfactory. The External Auditor commented that there was still some work to be carried 
out on VfM but clarified that they were satisfied that the Authority had suitable arrangements 
in place to monitor and ensure delivery of the savings plans. It was noted that retrospective 
raising of purchase orders was not acceptable but that this issue was being resolved and an 
update on the progress would be in the 2016/17 ISA260 due to be presented to Audit 
Committee on 11th September.

RESOLVED:

That the external audit interim report relating to the audit of the 2016/17 accounts be noted.

 

11. EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE 2017-18
The External Auditor submitted a report and elaborated thereon and referred to the 
proposed 2017/18 fees, in the letter appended to the repot. It was noted that the External 
Audit of Northampton Borough Council was a non-standard, high risk Audit and that extra 
costs be incurred.

RESOLVED: 

That the external audit proposed fees for 2017/18 be noted. 
 

12. INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT PWC
The Internal Auditor (PwC) submitted a report and elaborated thereon and noted that the 
Annual Report was a requirement of Local Government. He commented that this was not a 
detailed report and referred to further information that had been included with regards to the 
Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG). It was explained that the implementation of outstanding 
recommendations from prior year internal audit reports had been reduced from 185 
recommendations across 51 reviews to 16 recommendations, and noted that a significant 
amount of work had been undertaken by officers which he commended. It was noted that 
key progress had been made which included the implementation of the Executive 
Programme Board ensuring the flow of information through the authority. 

RESOLVED:

That the PwC internal audit annual report for 2016/17 be noted.

 

13. LGSS - INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT
The LGSS Internal Auditor submitted a report and noted that it provided third party 
assurance on the control and compliance of the systems used in the provision of services to 
the Council. 

RESOLVED:

That the LGSS internal audit annual report be noted.  

The meeting concluded at 7.38pm


